

No. 12-96

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

SHELBY COUNTY, ALABAMA,  
*Petitioner,*

*v.*

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., ATTORNEY GENERAL  
OF THE UNITED STATES, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of  
Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT-INTERVENORS  
EARL CUNNINGHAM, HARRY JONES,  
ALBERT JONES, ERNEST MONTGOMERY,  
ANTHONY VINES, AND WILLIAM WALKER**

SHERRILYN IFILL  
*Director-Counsel*  
DEBO P. ADEGBILE  
*Counsel of Record*  
ELISE C. BODDIE  
RYAN P. HAYGOOD  
DALE E. HO  
NATASHA M. KORGAONKAR  
LEAH C. ADEN  
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE  
& EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.  
99 Hudson Street, 16th Floor  
New York, NY 10013  
(212) 965-2200  
dadegbile@naacpldf.org

JOSHUA CIVIN  
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE  
& EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.  
1444 I Street, NW, 10th Floor  
Washington, DC 20005

*Of Counsel:*  
SAMUEL SPITAL  
WILLIAM J. HONAN  
HAROLD BARRY VASIOS  
MARISA MARINELLI  
ROBERT J. BURNS  
HOLLAND & KNIGHT LLP  
31 West 52nd Street  
New York, NY 10019

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. Congress carefully exercised its constitutional authority to remedy and deter racial discrimination in voting .....	3
II. Sections 4(b) and 5 remain justified by current needs .....	7
A. The 2006 reauthorization record reveals widespread unconstitutional conduct in the covered jurisdictions .....	8
1. Vote Dilution: old poison in new bottles .....	8
2. Section 5 objections and Section 2 litigation are probative of unconstitutional conduct .....	10
B. A state-by-state review of the evidence reveals substantial ongoing discrimination in the great majority of covered jurisdictions.....	12
1. Alabama .....	13
Circumvention and the <i>Dillard</i> litigation.....	16

Shelby County.....	19
Selma revisited .....	20
2. Comparable persistent and adaptive discrimination in numerous covered States.....	23
Texas .....	23
Mississippi .....	26
Louisiana.....	28
Georgia.....	30
South Carolina.....	33
3. Significant voting discrimination also persists in additional jurisdictions.....	35
North Carolina.....	35
Arizona.....	37
South Dakota .....	38
Virginia .....	39
III. Section 5 is an “appropriate” response to the record of ongoing voting discrimination .....	41
A. Case-by-case enforcement remains inadequate .....	41
B. Current needs justify current burdens.....	43
IV. The geographic scope of preclearance is properly tailored to reach Alabama and the other covered jurisdictions .....	47
A. The record of discrimination in Alabama forecloses Shelby County’s facial challenge .....	47

B. Substantial differences persist between covered and non-covered jurisdictions.....	51
1. Quantitative evidence.....	51
a. Successful Section 2 suits.....	52
b. Racially polarized voting and racial appeals.....	54
2. Shelby County’s state-by-state argument is meritless.....	56
3. Qualitative evidence.....	58
C. The geographic scope remains rational in theory.....	60
CONCLUSION.....	63

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

	Page(s)
<i>Allen v. State Board of Elections</i> , 393 U.S. 544 (1969) .....	9, 42-43
<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 556 U.S. 1 (2009).....	1
<i>Bone Shirt v. Hazeltine</i> , 461 F.3d 1011 (8th Cir. 2006) .....	39
<i>Bone Shirt v. Hazeltine</i> , 336 F. Supp. 2d 976 (D.S.D. 2004).....	39
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973) ..	49-50
<i>Brown v. Board of School Commissioners</i> , 706 F.2d 1103 (11th Cir. 1983) .....	14-15
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997) .....	passim
<i>City of Pleasant Grove v. United States</i> , 479 U.S. 462 (1987) .....	14
<i>City of Rome v. United States</i> , 446 U.S. 156 (1980) .....	passim
<i>County Council of Sumter County v. United States</i> , 555 F. Supp. 694 (D.D.C. 1983) .....	60
<i>Dillard v. Baldwin County Board of Education</i> , 686 F. Supp. 1459 (M.D. Ala. 1988).....	17
<i>Dillard v. City of Foley</i> , 926 F. Supp. 1053 (M.D. Ala. 1995).....	19
<i>Dillard v. Crenshaw County</i> , 748 F. Supp. 819 (M.D. Ala. 1990).....	19

<i>Dillard v. Crenshaw County</i> , 640 F. Supp. 1347 (M.D. Ala. 1986).....	16, 53
<i>Dillard v. Town of North Johns</i> , 717 F. Supp. 1471 (M.D. Ala. 1989).....	17-18
<i>Fitzpatrick v. Bitzer</i> , 427 U.S. 445 (1976) .....	6
<i>Gaston County v. United States</i> , 395 U.S. 285 (1969) .....	62
<i>Gunn v. Chickasaw County</i> , 705 F. Supp. 315 (N.D. Miss. 1989).....	27-28
<i>Harris v. Siegelman</i> , 695 F. Supp. 517 (M.D. Ala. 1988).....	14
<i>Heald v. District of Columbia</i> , 259 U.S. 114 (1922) .....	48
<i>Hunter v. Underwood</i> , 471 U.S. 222 (1985) .....	14
<i>Kowalski v. Tesmer</i> , 543 U.S. 125 (2004) .....	48
<i>League of United Latin American Citizens v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006) .....	9-10, 22, 24
<i>Lopez v. Monterey County</i> , 525 U.S. 266 (1999)..	6, 7
<i>Lucas v. Townsend</i> , 486 U.S. 1301 (1988).....	42
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819) .....	5
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995) .....	45, 46
<i>Mississippi State Chapter, Operation PUSH v. Mabus</i> , 932 F.2d 400 (5th Cir. 1991) .....	27
<i>Mississippi State Chapter, Operation PUSH v. Allain</i> , 674 F. Supp. 1245 (N.D. Miss. 1987).....	27
<i>Nevada Department of Human Resources v. Hibbs</i> , 538 U.S. 721 (2003).....	46, 50-51, 57

<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982) .....	48
<i>Northwest Austin Municipal Utility District Number One v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 193 (2009) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Northwest Austin Municipal Utility District Number One v. Mukasey</i> , 573 F. Supp. 2d 221 (D.D.C. 2008) .....	28, 40, 42, 54
<i>Parents Involved in Community Schools v. Seattle School District No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007) .....	3
<i>Reno v. Bossier Parish School Board</i> , 528 U.S. 329 (2000) .....	9
<i>Rogers v. Lodge</i> , 458 U.S. 613 (1982) .....	10
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993).....	45, 46
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>South Carolina v. United States</i> , Civ. No. 12- 203, 2012 WL 4814094 (D.D.C. Oct. 10, 2012).....	44
<i>St. Bernard Citizens for Better Government v. St. Bernard Parish School Board</i> , No. 02- 2209, 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16540 (E.D. La. Aug. 28, 2002).....	29
<i>Tennessee v. Lane</i> , 541 U.S. 509 (2004) .....	5, 46, 49-50
<i>Texas v. Holder</i> , Civ. No. 12-128, 2012 WL 3743676 (D.D.C. Aug. 30, 2012).....	44
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , Civ. No. 11-1303, 2012 WL 3671924 (D.D.C. Aug. 28, 2012).....	24

<i>United States v. Charleston County</i> , 316 F. Supp. 2d 268 (D.S.C. 2003) .....	33, 34
<i>United States v. Dallas County Commission</i> , 850 F.2d 1433 (11th Cir. 1988) .....	20
<i>United States v. Georgia</i> , 546 U.S. 151 (2006) .....	51
<i>United States v. McGregor</i> , 824 F. Supp. 2d 1339 (M.D. Ala. 2011) .....	15
<i>United States v. Raines</i> , 362 U.S. 17 (1960)....	49, 50
<i>United States v. Wurzbach</i> , 280 U.S. 396 (1930) .....	50
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Corporation</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977) .....	21
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975) .....	48
<i>White v. Regester</i> , 412 U.S. 755 (1973) .....	55
<i>Williams v. City of Dallas</i> , 734 F. Supp. 1317 (N.D. Tex. 1990) .....	25
<i>Young v. Fordice</i> , 520 U.S. 273 (1997) .....	27

**Docketed Cases, Court Filings, and  
Docket Entries**

<i>Alaska v. Holder</i> , No. 1:12-cv-01376-RLW (D.D.C) .....	49
Order, <i>League of United Latin American Citizens v. Texas</i> , No. 06-cv-1046 (W.D. Tex. Dec. 5, 2006), ECF No. 8 .....	24
Order, <i>League of United Latin American Citizens v. Texas</i> , No. 06-cv-1046 (W.D. Tex. Dec. 5, 2006), ECF No. 9 .....	24

Plaintiffs’ Motion to Dismiss, *League of United Latin American Citizens v. Texas*, No. 06-cv-1046 (W.D. Tex. Dec. 5, 2006), ECF No. 6..... 24

Proposed Consent Decree and Judgment, *New Hampshire v. Holder*, 1:12-cv-01854-EGS-TBG-RMC (D.D.C. Dec. 21, 2012), ECF No. 10-1..... 61

Stipulation of Dismissal, *Arizona v. Holder*, No. 1:11-cv-01559-JDB (D.D.C. Apr. 10, 2012), ECF No. 41 ..... 49

**Statutes**

42 U.S.C. § 1973b(a)(7) ..... 4

42 U.S.C. § 1973b(a)(8) ..... 4

Pub. L. No. 109-246, 120 Stat. 578, § 2(b)(9) (2006) ..... 4

**Legislative Materials**

H.R. Rep. No. 94-196 (1975) ..... 10

H.R. Rep. No. 109-478 (2006), *reprinted in* 2006 U.S.C.C.A.N. 618 ..... 4, 54, 55

H.R. Rep. No. 109-516 (2006) ..... 62

152 Cong. Rec. 14,217-14,321 (2006).....*passim*

152 Cong. Rec. 15,260-15,407 (2006)..... 4

*Voting Rights: Hearings Before Subcommittee No. 5 of the House Committee on the Judiciary*, 89th Cong. (Mar. 18, 19, 23, 24,

25, 29, 30, 31, and Apr. 1, 1965) .....	57
<i>Extension of the Voting Rights Act of 1965: Hearing Before the Subcommittee on Constitutional Rights of the Senate Committee on the Judiciary, 94th Cong. (Apr. 10, 1975) .....</i>	10
<i>To Examine the Impact and Effectiveness of the Voting Rights Act: Hearing Before the Subcommittee on the Constitution of the House Committee on the Judiciary, 109th Cong. (Oct. 18, 2005) .....</i>	45, 52, 55, 56
<i>Voting Rights Act: An Examination of the Scope and Criteria for Coverage Under the Special Provisions of the Act: Hearing Before the Subcommittee on the Constitution, House Committee on the Judiciary, 109th Cong. (Oct. 20, 2005) .....</i>	56
<i>Voting Rights Act: Section 5 of the Act — History, Scope &amp; Purpose: Hearing Before the Subcommittee on the Constitution of the House Committee on the Judiciary, 109th Cong. (Oct. 25, 2005) .....</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>Voting Rights Act: Evidence of Continuing Need: Hearing Before the Subcommittee on the Constitution of the House Committee on the Judiciary, 109th Cong. (Mar. 8, 2006) .....</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fannie Lou Hamer, Rosa Parks, and Coretta Scott King Voting Rights Act Reauthorization and Amendments Acts of 2006: Hearing Before the Subcommittee on</i>	

<i>the Constitution of the House Committee on the Judiciary</i> , 109th Cong. (May 4, 2006) ...	58, 59
<i>An Introduction to the Expiring Provisions of the Voting Rights Act and Legal Issues Relating to Reauthorization: Hearing Before the Senate Committee on the Judiciary</i> , 109th Cong. (May 9, 2006) .....	42, 52, 56, 63
<i>Modern Enforcement of the Voting Rights Act: Hearing Before the Senate Committee on the Judiciary</i> , 109th Cong. (May 10, 2006).....	42, 43, 56
<i>The Continuing Need for Section 5 Pre-clearance: Hearing Before the Senate Committee on the Judiciary</i> , 109th Cong. (May 16, 2006) .....	55, 59, 60, 63
<i>Understanding the Benefits and Costs of Section 5 Pre-clearance: Hearing Before the Senate Committee on the Judiciary</i> , 109th Cong. (May 17, 2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Reauthorizing the Voting Rights Act's Temporary Provisions: Policy Perspectives and Views from the Field: Hearing Before the Subcommittee on the Constitution, Civil Rights and Property Rights of the Senate Committee on the Judiciary</i> , 109th Cong. (June 21, 2006) .....	43, 59
<i>Renewing the Temporary Provisions of the Voting Rights Act: Legislative Options after LULAC v. Perry: Hearing Before the Subcommittee on the Constitution, Civil Rights and Property Rights of the Senate</i>	

*Committee on the Judiciary*, 109th Cong.  
(July 13, 2006) .....*passim*

**Other Authorities**

U.S. Census Bureau, *State Quick Facts, Alabama*, <http://quickfacts.census.gov/qfd/states/01000.html> (last visited Jan. 24, 2013)..... 13

U.S. Department of Justice, Objection Letter regarding Augusta-Richmond, Georgia, Dec. 21, 2012, [http://www.justice.gov/crt/about/vot/sec\\_5/pdfs/l\\_122112\\_ga.pdf](http://www.justice.gov/crt/about/vot/sec_5/pdfs/l_122112_ga.pdf) ..... 32

U.S. Department of Justice, Objection Letter regarding Pitt County School District, North Carolina, Apr. 30, 2012, [http://www.justice.gov/crt/about/vot/sec\\_5/lt/r/l\\_043012\\_nc.php](http://www.justice.gov/crt/about/vot/sec_5/lt/r/l_043012_nc.php) ..... 36

U.S. Department of Justice, *Section 4 of the VRA*, [http://www.justice.gov/crt/about/vot/misc/sec\\_4.php](http://www.justice.gov/crt/about/vot/misc/sec_4.php) (last visited Jan. 24, 2013)..... 61

*Voting Rights in Louisiana: 1982-2006* (Mar. 2006), available at <http://www.protectcivilrights.org/pdf/voting/LouisianaVRA.pdf>..... 30

*Voting Rights in Texas: 1982-2006* (June 2006), available at <http://www.protectcivilrights.org/pdf/voting/TexasVRA.pdf>.....23, 24, 25, 59

*Voting Rights in the States*, <http://www.civilrights.org/voting-rights/vra/states.html> (last visited Jan. 24, 2013) ..... 59
